
CAP 11- 1OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11 -      SPARE PARTS
11.1 WARNING FOR THE CUSTOMER
Before ordering any particular spare part, it is always necessary to specify the serial number of the machine to which the part shall
fit.

11.2 DETAILED DRAWING OF 20.OL01 TP6/1 MANUAL CUTTING BENDING
MACHINE FOR AXIAL COMPONENTS STANDARD VERSION

6

11

15
15a

18 19

20
21a

14a

3

3a

18a

13
13a

14 12

13b
11a

20a

21

A

7

8
8a

10
10a

B C D

26

26a 25

25a

22 23

23a

24
24a

9
9a

2
2a
2b 4

4a

17
17a

16
16a

12a
12

12b

5

5a

1

1a

27
27a

27b



CAP 11- 2OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.2.1 READING KEY FOR DETAILED DRAWING OF 20.OL01 TP6/1 MANUAL CUTTING
BENDING MACHINE FOR AXIAL COMPONENTS STANDARD VERSION

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

1 200101OL MACHINE'S BODY 1
1A 400111 CENTRAL BUSHING  F 18/22/12 2

2 400108 CENTERING  SCALE 1
2A 400115 SCREW TS M 3X16 2
2B 950704 BRASS NUT M 3 2

3 400207 GUIDE HOLDING SHAFT 1
3A 750301 SCREW TS M 5X12 1

4 200201 RIGHT  TAPE GUIDE 1
4A 400210 KNOB M 5X16 1

5 200202 LEFT TAPE GUIDE 1
5A 400210 KNOB M 5X16 1

6 400801 BLUE PART BIN TYPE C 1

7 400113 COMPONENT  UNLOADER 1

8 400112 COMPONENT UNLOADER HOLDER 1
8A 400117 SCREW TC M 4X10 2

9 400102 RIGHT ECCENTRIC SCALE/REF. 1
9A 600050 SCREW TB M 4X6 2

10 400103 LEFT ECCENTRIC SCALE/REF. 1
10A 600050 SCREW TB M 4X6 2

11 400401 MAIN SHAFT 1
11A 400415 RADIAL CLIP RS 15 DIN 6799 1

12 400407 RIGHT  INNER  TOOTHED DISC 1
12A 400304 SCREW PT M 6X8 1
12B 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1

13 400406 LEFT  INNER  TOOTHED DISC 1
13A 400304 SCREW PT M 6X8 1
13B 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1

14 200402 RIGHT OUTER TOOTHED DISC 1
14A 400413 SCREW PP M 6X5 UNBRAKO 1

15 200401 LEFT OUTER TOOTHED DISC 1
15A 400413 SCREW PP M 6X5 UNBRAKO 1

16 400303 GEAR  Z 39 1
16A 400304 SCREW PT M 6X8 1

17 400301 HANDLE MT 160 1
17A 400305 SCREW PP M 6X10 UNBRAKO 1

18 200501 CUTTING SHAFT 1
18A 400503 RADIAL CLIP RS 12 DIN 6799 2



CAP 11- 3OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

19 400710 CUTTING WHEEL 2

20 400712 BENDING SHAFT 1
20A 400503 RADIAL CLIP  RS 12 DIN 6799 1

21 400702 BENDING WHEEL 2
21A 400304 SCREW PT M 6X8 2

22 420032 THRUST-BLOCK 2

23 400306 GEAR Z31 1
23A 400304 SCREW PT M 6X8 1

24 400703 RIGHT ECCENTRIC 1
24A 400904 BUSHING GLYCODUR TFP Ø16 -Ø18 H 15 1

25 400704 LEFT ECCENTRIC 1
25A 400904 BUSHING GLYCODUR TFP Ø16 -Ø18 H 15 1

26 400501 KNOB M 6X16 (COD 6576) 2
26A 750505 BLUED CHAMFERED WASHER 2

27 400150 COMPLETE SAFETY COVER 1
27A 400110 SAFETY COVER 1
27B 400109 SAFETY COVER PIN 2

ADJUSTMENT TOOLSET

A 400805 THICKNESS GAUGE FOR BENDING WHEEL ADJUSTMENT 1
B 200901 CALIPER FOR PITCH ADJUSTMENT FROM Ø 0.5 TO Ø 1 1
C 400802 LEAD LENGTH GAUGE 1
D 400804 ALLEN KEY 1

20.OL04 Ø 0.6 - 1.4 EXTRA RINFORCED BENDING

12 400420 RIGHT EXTRA REINFORCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1
13 400419 LEFT EXTRA  REINFORCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1
21 400711 EXTRA REINFORCED BENDING WHEEL 2

B 200906 CALIPER FOR PITCH ADJUSTMENT FROM Ø 1 TO Ø 1.4
1

20.OL06 Ø 0.4 - 0.8 REDUCED BENDING VARIABLE PITCH

12 400418 RIGHT REDUCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1
13 400417 LEFT REDUCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1
21 400706 REDUCED BENDING WHEEL 2

20.OL07 - 20.OL09 - 20.OL10 Ø 0.4 - 0.6 REDUCED BENDING FIX PITCH

12 400431 RIGHT EXTRA REDUCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1
13 400430 LEFT EXTRA REDUCED INNER TOOTHED DISC 1

21 400713 SINGLE  BENDING WHEEL FIX PITCH P 5,08 (20.OL07) 1

21 400708 SINGLE  BENDING WHEEL FIX PITCH P 7,62 (20.OL09) 1

21 400714 SINGLE  BENDING WHEEL FIX PITCH P 10,16 (20.OL10) 1



CAP 11- 4OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

PLASTIC TOOTHED DISCS VERSIONS

20.OL11 TP6/11 - TP6/1 WITH DELRIN (PLASTIC) TOOTHED DISCS

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

12 40040703 COMPLETE RIGHT INNER TOOTHED DISC DELRIN 1
12a 40040703A RIGHT HUB 1
12b 400304 SCREW PT M6X8 1
12c 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1
12d 40040703B RIGHT TOOTHED DELRIN WHEEL 1
12e 850412 CS SCREW M3X6 4
12f 400433 PARALLEL PIN . D. 3X6 1

13 40040603 COMPLETE LEFT INNER TOOTHED DISC  DELRIN 1
13a 40040603A LEFT HUB 1
13b 400304 SCREW PT M6X8 1
13c 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1
13d 40040603B LEFT TOOTHED DELRIN  WHEEL 1
13e 850412 CS SCREW M3X6 4
13f 400432 PARALLEL PIN . D.2X6 1

20.OL12 TP6/12 - TP6/4 WITH DELRIN (PLASTIC) TOOTHED DISC REINFORCED

12 40041901 COMPLETE RIGHT INNER TOOTHED DISC EXTRA REINFORCED IN DELRIN 1
12a 40041901A RIGHT HUB FOR EXTRA REINFORCED DELRIN TOOTHED DISC 1
12b 400304 SCREW PT M6X8 1
12c 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1
12d 40041901B RIGHT TOOTHED DELRIN WHEEL FOR EXTRA REINFORCED TOOTHED DISC 1
12e 850412 CS SCREW M3X6 4
12f 160015 PARALLEL PIN  D. 3x8 1

13 40042002 COMPLETE LEFT INNER TOOTHED DISC EXTRA REINFORCED IN DELRIN 1
13a 40042002A LEFT HUB FOR EXTRA REINFORCED DELRIN  TOOTHED DISC 1
13b 400304 SCREW PT M6X8 1
13c 770055 PARALLEL PIN D. 5X8 1
1d 40042002B LEFT TOOTHED DELRIN WHEEL FOR EXTRA REINFORCED TOOTHED DISC 1
13e 850412 VITE TSEI M3X6  R.10.9 4
13f 400434 PARALLEL PIN  D. 2X8 1

12

12c

12b

12a

12d

12e

12f

13

13c

13b

13a

13d

13e

13f



CAP 11- 5OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.3 DETAILED DRAWING OF 51.0100 CS10 FEEDER FOR LOOSE
COMPONENTS FOR TP6*PR-B*TP6/S* MACHINE

2
2a
2b3

3a

4

25
25a

17
17a

9

20

16
16a

8

15

15a

19
19a 18

12

12a
12b

14b
14a
14

11
11a

11b

10b
10a

10

33

6

6c
6b

6a

6d

1
1a
1b

30

34

29
29a
29b

27

27b
27a

2826

26a

21

22

22a

31
31a

31b
31c
31d

32
32a

13
13a
13b

7

7c
7b
7a

7d

24

23

5
5a

35



CAP 11- 6OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.3.1 READING KEY FOR DETAILED DRAWING OF 51.0100 CS10 FEEDER FOR

LOOSE COMPONENTS FOR TP6*PR-B*TP6/S* MACHINE

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

1 510001 COMPLETE RIGHT SIDE HOLDER 1
1A 510017 BUSHING F8/14/14 C 3 1
1B 500065 SCREW PCO M 4X5 UNBRAKO 3

2 510015 COMPLETE LEFT SIDE HOLDER 1
2A 510042 COLLARED BUSHING DIN 172 1
2B 500065 SCREW PCO M 4X5 UNBRAKO 3

3 510041 MAIN SHAFT PROTECTION 1
3A 500070 SCREW TBEI M 5X8 2

4 510043 SLIDING SHAFT 2

5 510052 RING 2
5A 510059 SCREW M 4X3 2

6 510018 RIGHT COMPONENT GUIDE BODY 1
6A 510023 SCISSOR SPRING 2
6B 600026 BLUED NUT M 5 2
6C 400017 SCREW TCEI M 4X10 UNBRAKO 1
6D 600027 SCREW TCEI M 4X15 UNBRAKO 1

7 510019 LEFTT COMPONENT GUIDE BODY 1
7A 510023 SCISSOR SPRING 2
7B 600026 BLUED NUT M 5 2
7C 400017 SCREW TCEI M 4X10 UNBRAKO 1
7D 600027 SCREW TCEI M 4X15 UNBRAKO 1

8 510035 RIGHT COMPONENT GUIDE 1

9 510034 LEFT COMPONENT GUIDE 1

10 510020 TAB FOR LOADING AREA 2
10A 600050 SCREW TBEI M 4X6 4
10B 950308 WASHER D4 4

11 510010 RIGHT STATIONARY STAIR 1
11A 500018 WASHER PP M 4X4 UNBRAKO 2
11B 900003 THREADED ENSAT BUSHING M 9/ M 6X12 1

12 510014 LEFT STATIONARY STAIR 1
12A 500018 SCREW PP M 4X4 UNBRAKO 2
12B 900003 THREADED ENSAT BUSHING M 9/ M 6X12 1

13 510011 RIGHT MOVING STAIR 1
13A 510042 COLLARED BUSHING DIN 172 2
13B 510053 NEEDLE BEARING FOR LIFTING PIN SKF HK0609 1

14 510013 LEFT MOVING STAIRS 1
14A 510042 COLLARED BUSHING DIN 172 2
14B 510053 NEEDLE BEARING FOR LIFTING PIN SKF HK0609 1

15 500042 RIGHT MOVING TAB 1
15A 500066 SCREW TC M 5X8 REDUCED UNBRAKO 1



CAP 11- 7OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

16 500045 LEFT MOVING TAB 1
16A 500066 SCREW TC M 5X8 REDUCED  UNBRAKO 1

17 500050 LIFTING PIN 1
17A 500026 STOP CLIP Ø 6 2

18 510008 M6 THREADED  SHAFT L/R STAIRS/COMP.LENGTH 2

19 500039 KNURLED WHEEL  DIN 467 M 6-A 2
19A 510049 SCREW PCO M 4X8 2

20 510037 NUT M6 2

21 510009 MAIN SHAFT CAM HOLDER 1

22 510033 FIXING RING  DIN 705 2
22A 500065 SCREW PCO M 4X5 UNBRAKO 2

23 510038 BREACH WASHER 3

24 510032 SPRING  D12210 Ø 8.2 L=29.5 1

25 510012 MOTION CAM 1
25A 850510 SCREW PP M 4X6 2

26 510007 GEAR  Z 20 M1 1
26A 500018 SCREW PP M 4X4 UNBRAKO 1

27 510004 PIN FOR FREE GEAR 1
27A 400214 SCREW TSEI M 5X16 UNBRAKO 1
27B 770069 RADIAL CLIP RS 7 DIN 6799 1

28 510006 GEAR Z 48/20 M1 1

29 510003 PIN FOR FREE GEAR 2
29A 400214 SCREW TSEI M 5X16 UNBRAKO 2
29B 510058 RADIAL CLIP  RS 9 DIN 6799 2

30 510005 GEAR Z 50 M1 2

31 510002 TOOTHED DISC 1
31A 510056 TOOTHED PULLEY Z33 XL 037 1
31B 400512 SCREW TCEI M 3X12 UNBRAKO 3
31C 510057 GEAR  Z50 M120D 1
31D 210119 SCREW PP M 6X12 2

32 510016 SAFETY COVER 1
32A 500070 SCREW TBEI M 5X8 2

33 510040 LEFTT KNOB 1

34 510054 RIGH T KNOB 1

35 510036 CENTERING PIN Ø 6 X H 9 2

FOR 51.0300 CS30 FEEDER FOR LOOSE COMPONENTS FOR TP6/V

16 550002 LEFT MOVING TAB 1



CAP 11- 8OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.4.1 READING KEY FOR DETAILED DRAWING OF  TNS/11 WASTE TAPE DRAWING ROLL SUITABLE 21.0011
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
1 210128  HOLDER FOR TNS SHAFT FOR TP6 1
2 740151 SELF LUBRICATING BUSHING M5 M8X1X7 1
3 850408 LOCKING HANDLE MR40P M5X10 1
4 210136 SCREW TCEI M4X25 2
5 210129 TNS HOLDING SHAFT FOR TP6 1
6 210402 LEFT SIDE HOLDING LEVER 1
7 210410 RIGHT SIDE HOLDING LEVER 1
8 210401 FIXING RING FOR SIDE LEVER 2
9 930075 SCREW TCEI  M4X20 4
10 210102 BUSHING F08/12/08 2
11 400211 ENSAT BUSHING M5/M8X10 2
12 210407 RIGHT ECCENTRIC 1
13 210408 LEFT ECCENTRIC 1
14 210409 GLYCODUR BUSHING Ø8  Ø10  h12 2
15 400210 KNOB M5X16 2
16 210403 LOWER DRIVING SHAFT 1
16a 210406 LOWER ROLLER 1
17 500010 COMPLETE PULLEY Z11 1
18 500018 SCREW PP M4X4 UNBRAKO 1
19 210404 UPPER SHAFT 1
19a 210405 UPPER ROLLER 1
20 500016 CLIP Ø8 2
21 510002 TOOTHED WHEEL FOR FEEDERS  AND TNS 1
21a 510056 TOOTHED PULLEY Z33XL037 1
21b 400512 TCEI SCREW M3X12 UNBRAKO 3
21c 510057 GEAR Z50 M1 FOR CS10-CS30-TNS 1
21d 210119 SCREW PP  M6X12 2
22 550007 TOOTHED BELT 140 XL 1
23 210127 COMPLETE COVER FOR TNS FOR TP6 1
23a 210135 SCREW TBEI M5X40 1

A 130080 CHIAVE A BRUGOLA 3mm 1

11.4 DETAILED DRAWING OF TNS/11 WASTE TAPE DRAWING ROLL SUITABLE 21.0011

14

13

17

8

7

4

10

11

9

18

19
19a

1

3

5

2

14

15

22

23
23a

21a

21

21b

21c

21d

12 6

20

16
16a

A



CAP 11- 9OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.5 DETAILED DRAWING OF REEL HOLDER BR6 REEL HOLDER
FOR TAPED COMPONENTS CODE  400200

11.5.1 READING KEY FOR DETAILED DRAWING OF BR6 REEL HOLDER FOR TAPED

COMPONENTS CODE 400200

POS. ITEM DESCRIPTION Q.TY

1 400206 KNOB M 12 1

2 400204 SPRING 1

3 400203 CENTERING CONE 2
3A 210119 SCREW PP M 6X12 2

4 400201 REEL HOLDER 1

5 400205 KNOB M 8 1

6 400202 BAR FOR REELHOLDER 1

7 400212 SCREW TSEI M 5X20 2

1

2

4
6

3a
3

7

5



CAP 11- 10OLAMEF TP6
U.M. 26/02/2010

11.6 COMPONENT BODY GUIDE

11.6.1 READING KEY FOR DETAILED DRAWING COMPLETE COMPONENT BODY GUIDE cod. 200240
Pos. Item Description Q.ty

1 200260 LEFT COMPONENT GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
1a 200209 LEFT LOWER COMPONENTS GUIDE 1
1b 200210 GUIDA COMPONENTI SUPERIORE DX-SX 1
1c 750503INOX LFT/RGT UPPER COMPONENTS GUIDE 4
1d 200252 UPPER SHAFT COMPONENT BODY GUIDE SUPPORT 2
1e 200253 LOWER SHAFT COMPONENT BODY GUIDE SUPPORT 2
1f 200261 LEFT GUIDE SUPPORT 1
1g 750107 SCREW TCEI M4X12 3
1h 930071 SCREW TCEI M 4X30 1
1i 200211 LOCKING PIN 1
1l 760171 COMPRESSION SPRING 0,8X6,3 H=33 TC5 1
1m 150508 SCREW TCEI M 4X35 UNBRAKO 1
1n 600050 SCREW TBEI M4X6 1

2 200250 RIGHT COMPONENT GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
2a 200209 LEFT LOWER COMPONENTS GUIDE 1
2b 200210 GUIDA COMPONENTI SUPERIORE DX-SX 1
2c 750503INOX LFT/RGT UPPER COMPONENTS GUIDE 4
2d 200252 UPPER SHAFT COMPONENT BODY GUIDE SUPPORT 2
2e 200253 LOWER SHAFT COMPONENT BODY GUIDE SUPPORT 2
2f 200251 RIGHT GUIDE SUPPORT 1
2g 750107 SCREW TCEI M4X12 3
2h 930071 SCREW TCEI M 4X30 1
2i 200211 LOCKING PIN 1
2l 760171 COMPRESSION SPRING 0,8X6,3 H=33 TC5 1
2m 150508 SCREW TCEI M 4X35 UNBRAKO 1
2n 600050 SCREW TBEI M4X6 1

1

1c
1b
1a

1d
1e
1f
1g

1h
1i
1l
1m
1n

2

2c
2b
2a

2d
2e
2f
2g
2h

2i
2l
2m
2n



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice


